INVITATION FOR BIDS PIONEER PARK PAVILION CITY OF UTICA MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Sealed proposals for the construction of the Pioneer Park project will be received by the City Clerk for the City of Utica, until 2:00 p.m., Local Time on **Thursday, May 30, 2024**, at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read. Bidders shall review and comply with the Instructions to Bidders, which are incorporated by reference, and carefully review all Contract Documents, as defined in the Instructions to Bidders. Bids submitted after the exact time specified for receipt will not be considered.

The Contracts will consist of the following principal items of work and appurtenances as specified herein and shown on the Contract Drawings.

Description of Work

Construction of a 40-ft by 20-ft steel pavilion with asphalt shingled roof, cast-in-place reinforced concrete mat foundation and pavilion floor slab, extension of site electrical and water services, site grading, turf restoration, and other associated work as itemized in the proposal.

Copies of the Plans, Specifications and Proposal Forms for the project may be obtained through the Michigan Inter-Governmental Trade Network (MITN), which may be accessed online at https://www.bidnetdirect.com/mitn. Vendors wishing to obtain copies of the bidding documents will need to register through the MITN website.

Copies of plans and specifications may also be downloaded from the Michigan Inter-Governmental Trade Network website at www.MITN.info

Proposals submitted by Bidders who have been debarred, suspended, or made ineligible by any Federal Agency will be rejected.

The City of Utica reserves the right to reject all bids and to waive irregularities in bidding. Each bidder agrees to waive any claim it has or may have against the Owner, the Architect/Engineer, and their respective employees, arising out of or in connection with the administration, evaluation, or recommendation of any bid.

Each bid proposal shall be submitted on the proposal forms provided and shall be accompanied by a cashier's check or bid bond, executed by the bidder and Surety Company, **payable to the City of Utica** in the amount of Five Percent (5%) of the accompanying bid. Proposal Guarantee shall provide assurance that the bidder will, upon acceptance of the bid, execute the necessary Contract with the City of Utica. No bid may be withdrawn after scheduled closing time for receiving bids for at least Forty-five (45) days.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish satisfactory Performance, Labor and Material, and Maintenance and Guarantee Bonds.

CITY OF UTICA